or other restructurings resulting from the acquisitions.

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of

operations and notes thereto contain forward-looking statements that involve

risks and uncertainties.

   19

   20

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   ITDS   SOLECT

   AMDOCS   ITDS   PRO FORMA   SOLECT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   (IN U.S. DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

Revenue.....  $1,118,320   $23,289   $   --   $11,174   $   --   $1,152,783

Cost of revenue.....   645,524   11,841   (1,120)(A2)   6,607   --   662,852

Research and development.....   74,852   5,384   --   3,416   --   83,652

Selling, general and

  administrative.....   137,004   11,311   (575)(A1)   6,308

   (5,825)(A5)   --   148,223

Amortization of goodwill and

  purchased intangible assets.....   111,199   --   787(A1)   --   4,565(B2)

   411(A2)   543(B3)

   180(A3)   98,631(B1)

   22(A3)   202(B3)   216,540

In process research and development

  and other indirect acquisition

  related costs.....   75,617   --   (19,876)(A6)   --   (55,741)(B5)   --

   ----------   -------   ---------   -------   ---------   ----------

   1,044,196   28,536   (25,996)   16,331   48,200   1,111,267

   ----------   -------   ---------   -------   ---------   ----------

Operating income (loss).....   74,124   (5,247)   25,996   (5,157)   (48,200)   41,516

Other income (expenses), net.....   10,734   386   --   (797)   704(B6)   11,027

   ----------   -------   ---------   -------   ---------   ----------

Income (loss) before income taxes..   84,858   (4,861)   25,996   (5,954)   (47,496)   52,543

Income taxes.....   78,880   1,156   110(A4)   37   (2,124)(B4)   78,059

   ----------   -------   ---------   -------   ---------   ----------

Net income (loss).....  $   5,978   $(6,017)   $  25,886   $(5,991)   $ (45,372)   $  (25,516)

   ==========   =======   =========   =======   =========   ==========

Basic earnings (loss) per share....  $   0.03   $   (0.12)

   ==========   ==========

Diluted earnings (loss) per

  share.....  $   0.03   $   (0.12)

   ==========   ==========